Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2007 $ 0.20
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to conversion of the series A convertible preferred
stock 1.45
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1.60

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 3.25

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $7.75

24

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis, as of September 30, 2007, the difference between existing stockholders and
new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us for these
shares and the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and to be paid by the new investors in this offering. The
calculation below reflects the effect of shares purchased by new investors at an initial public offering price of $11.00 per share,
before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent
Existing stockholders 22,952,118 85.8% $ 34,988,879 45.6% $ 1.52
New investors 3,800,000 14.2% $ 41,800,000 54.4% $ 11.00

Total 26,752,118 100.0% $ 76,788,879 100.0% $ 2.87

The share information in the tables above excludes:

� 1,846,847 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted average exercise
price of $7.76 per share, of which 261,260 shares had vested as of September 30, 2007;

� the grants of approximately 90,200 shares of restricted common stock that we intend to grant to certain employees and
service providers at the closing of the initial public offering; and

� stock option grants that we intend to grant certain executive officers, employees and service providers on the day this
offering is priced for sale to the public to purchase 125,000 shares of common stock at the initial public offering price.

If outstanding options are exercised, new investors will experience further dilution.

25

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 39

[…]

by us, through the transfer of shares of common stock from Tom to Kevin; and

� the non-cash compensation expense associated with the regional manager stock unit plan and acceleration of non-cash
compensation expense under the 2004 and 2006 stock option plans.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to represent what
our results of operations would actually have been if the transactions had occurred on the dates indicated nor do they purport to
project our results of operations for any future period.

You should read our unaudited pro forma financial statements and the accompanying notes in conjunction with all of the historical
financial statements and related notes included in this prospectus and other financial information appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus, including information contained in �Capitalization� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations.�

26

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Lumber Liquidators, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(in thousands)

As of September 30, 2007

Actual
Offering

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,666 $ 23,926 $ 29,592
Merchandise inventories 74,944 �  74,944
Prepaid expenses 3,172 �  3,172
Other current assets 3,410 1,687 5,097

Total current assets 87,192 25,613 112,805

Property and equipment, net 11,381 �  11,381
Deferred income taxes 5,337 (4,181) 1,156
Other assets 2,485 �  2,485

Total assets $ 106,395 $ 21,432 $ 127,827

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 20,740 $ �  $ 20,740
Customer deposits and store credits 10,184 �  10,184
Stock compensation liability 12,034 (12,034) �
Accrued compensation 2,580 �  2,580
Other current liabilities 7,640 (1,398) 6,242
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations 9,328 (9,146) 182

Total current liabilities 62,506 (22,578) 39,928

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 4,947 (4,940) 7

Redeemable preferred stock 34,834 (34,834) �

Stockholders� equity 4,108 83,784 87,892

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 106,395 $ 21,432 $ 127,827

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma balance sheet

27

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

Set forth below are the estimated sources and uses of funds pertaining to this offering.

Sources (in thousands)
Proceeds from offering of common stock, net of estimated fees and expenses $ 36,374

Total sources $ 36,374

Uses
Repayment of all amounts outstanding under the term-loan portion and the revolving facility portion of
our senior secured loan agreement (approximately $14.1 million in aggregate as of September 30, 2007) $ 14,086

[…]

stockholders� equity with the expected transfer of shares of common stock from Tom Sullivan to Kevin Sullivan.
In addition, with the transfer of shares of common stock from Tom Sullivan to Kevin Sullivan, we will realize a
current period tax deduction. This will result in a reduction of the related deferred tax asset of $4.651 million
and an offsetting decrease in current taxes payable of $1.326 million and an increase in other current assets
(income taxes receivable) of $3.325 million.

� The increase in stockholders� equity of $83.784 million would have been attributable to $36.4 million in proceeds, the
conversion of $34.834 million of 7,952,018 shares of series A convertible preferred stock into 7,952,018 shares of
common stock, and a $1.221 million, $0.751 million net of tax, acceleration of certain stock option agreements and the
triggering event for the Regional Manager Stock Unit Plan.

28

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Lumber Liquidators, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Income

(in thousands)

Year Ended
December 31, 2006

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2007

Actual
Offering

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma Actual
Offering

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma
Net sales $ 332,060 $ �  $ 332,060 $ 299,797 $ �  $ 299,797
Cost of sales 221,931 �  221,931 200,404 �  200,404

Gross profit 110,129 �  110,129 99,393 �  99,393

Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 88,716 (1,040)(b) 85,491

996(c) (2,903)(b)
129(c) 97(c)
202(d) 152(d)
188(e) 89,191 141(e) 82,978

Operating income 21,413 (475) 20,938 13,902 2,513 16,415

Interest expense 722 (627)(a) 607 (479)(a)
(51)(g) 44 (39)(g) 89

Other (income)
expense (368) �  (368) (168) �  (168)

Income before income
taxes 21,059 203 21,262 13,463 3,031 16,494
Provision for income
taxes 8,161 79(f) 8,240 5,185 1,167(f) 6,352

Net income $ 12,898 $ 124 $ 13,022 $ 8,278 $ 1,864 $ 10,142

Net income per
common share(2):
Basic $ 0.86 $ 0.55 $ 0.55 $ 0.42
Diluted $ 0.56 $ 0.54 $ 0.36 $ 0.42
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 15,000,100 8,857,070 23,857,170 15,000,100 8,970,444 23,970,544
Diluted 22,989,403 916,327 23,905,730 23,096,460 1,049,432 24,145,892

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma statements of income

29

Edgar Filing: Lumber Liquidators, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statements of Income

(1) Reflects the following adjustments:

(a) Elimination of $0.627 million and $0.479 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and nine months ended
September 30, 2007, respectively for the interest expense associated with the borrowings under both the term-loan
portion of our senior secured loan agreement and the revolving credit facility.

(b) Elimination of the stock compensation expense of $1.040 million for the year ended December 31, 2006 and $2.903